## Hall of the House of Representatives

93rd General Assembly - Regular Session, 2021 Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1700

TO IMPROVE STUDENT OUTCOMES BY PROVIDING STUDENTS, PARENTS, AND GUIDANCE COUNSELORS WITH RELIABLE INFORMATION REGARDING THE COST OF COLLEGE AND JOB OPPORTUNITIES IN ARKANSAS.

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1700

Amend House Bill No. 1700 as originally introduced:

Page 2, line 25, delete "The Department" and substitute "(a) The Department"

AND

Page 2, line 28, delete "<u>starting salaries</u>" and substitute "<u>approximate</u> <u>starting salaries</u>"

AND

Page 2, line 30, delete "<u>average cost</u>" and substitute "<u>approximate average cost</u>"

AND

Page 2, line 32, delete "student loan" and substitute "federal student loan"

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "<u>student loan</u>" and substitute "<u>federal student loan</u>" AND

Page 3, line 1, delete "<u>student loan</u>" and substitute "<u>federal student loan</u>" AND

Page 3, delete lines 7 through 9, and substitute the following: "(B) High school credential programs; and (C) Career and technical education programs;"



TNL282 - 03-17-2021 15:10:37

AND

Page 3, line 12, delete "<u>average</u>" and substitute "<u>approximate average</u>" AND

Page 3, line 14, "average" and substitute "approximate average"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 18 through 20, and substitute the following: "(C) A career and technical education program; and (11) The approximate average starting salary for individuals graduating from"

AND

Page 3, delete line 21, and substitute the following: "<u>a vocational school in the state.</u>

(b) The department shall work with the following entities without limitation to collect and compile the information required under subsection (a) of this section:

(1) The Arkansas State Chamber of Commerce;

(2) The Division of Career and Technical Education; and

(3) The Division of Higher Education.

(c) The information collected and compiled under subsection (a) of this section may be collected in conjunction with information collected for other reports that require the same information."

AND

Page 3, line 28, "<u>Average</u>" and substitute "<u>Approximate average</u>"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 33 through 36, and substitute the following:
"(6) Race and ethnicity information;
(7) Percentage of students paying down their federal student

<u>loan debts</u>;"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 1 through 5, and substitute the following: "(8) Typical total federal student loan debt after graduation; (9) Students receiving federal student loans; (10) Typical monthly federal student loan payment; (11) Students who return after their first year; and (12) Graduation, withdrawal, transfer, and current enrollment"

AND

Page 4, line 34, delete "<u>completion;</u>" and substitute "<u>completion; and</u>" AND

Page 4, line 36, delete "requirements; and" and substitute "requirements."

AND

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 4

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_ By: Representative Bentley TNL/TNL - 03-17-2021 15:10:37 TNL282

**Chief Clerk**